Comhairle Cathrach Chorcai
Cork City Council

Halla na Cathrach, Corcaigh - City Hall, Cork - T12 TQ97

FMP Architects
Granary Hall
Ruthland Street
Cork

06/10/2020

RE: Section 5 Declaration R596/20 22 The Monor, Model
Farm Road, Cork

A Chara,

With reference to your request for a Section 5 Declaration at the above named property, I
wish to advise as follows:

Having regard to the fact that the alterations were made during the course of the
construction of a permitted development the applicant could not have availed of any
exemptions available to completed dwellings. Notwithstanding this the extension to the
gym area breaches condition and limitation 2(a) of Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the
Planning and Development as the 40 sq.m is a cumulative floor area which has already
been exceeded. The alterations to the roof profile and glazing to rear and sides do not

come within the scope of Section 4(1) (h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as
amended).

Itis therefore recommended that the applicants be advised that:

As the alterations were made during the course of the construction of a permitted
development, the applicant could not have availed of any exemptions which are only
available to completed dwellings. The development breaches condition 1 of T.P.
07/31622 and de-exempts such development having regard to Article 9(1)(i) of the
Planning and Development Regulation 2001 (as amended). Notwithstanding this, the
extension to the gym area breaches condition and limitation 2(a) attached to Class 1 of
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development as the 40 sq.m. limit is a
cumulative floor area limit which includes extensions already granted permission. It is
also noted that there appears to be other alterations not noted on the submitted
drawings including an increase to the width of the drawing room from that permitted
under T.P. 07/31622 which would de-exempt other development by virtue o
restriction on exemptions outlined under Article 9(1)(viii) of the Planning a
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Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). Furthermore, the alterations to the roof
profile and glazing to rear and sides do not come within the scope of Section 4(1)(h) of
the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended). It is therefore concluded that
the alterations (1-4) referred to in the application form which were made during the
construction of permitted development under 07/31622 at 22, The Manor, Model Farm
Road are ‘development’ and are not ‘exempted development'.

Is misa le meas,
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Kerry Beygin
Development Management Section

Community, Culture and Placemaking Directorate
Cork City Council




Cork City Council
Development

PLANNER’S REPORT Management
Ref. R 596/20 Strategic  Planning
-and Economic

Development

Application type SECTION 5 DECLARATION

Question Whether the alterations made during construction of the development
permitted under T.P. 07/31622 are development and if so whether they are
exempted development.

Location 22 The Manor, Model Farm Road.
Applicant Finbarr and Laura O Callaghan
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR-A SECTION 5 DECLARATION APPLICATION

Section 5(1) of the Planning and Development Act.2000 as amended states:
5.—(1} If any question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not development or is or is
not exempted development within the meaning of this Act, any person may, on payment of the
prescribed fee, request in writing from the relevant planning authority a declaration on that
guestion, and that person shall provide to the planning authority any information necessary to
enable the authority to make its decision on the matter.

The requirements for making a section 5 declaration are set out in the Act.

1. THE QUESTION BEFORE THE PLANNING AUTHORITY
The gquestion to the Planning Authority is reworded as follows:
‘Whether the following alterations made during construction of Planning ref 07/31622 are
development and if so are or ared hote exempted development:
1) change of design of single storey roofs at sides of dwelling;
2} Increasing gym at rear to match width of garage;
3} Velux roof lights;
4} Additional chimney on south elevation.’

2. SITE DESCRIPTION
The subject property comprises a two storey detached dwelling house located in ‘The Manor'— a
housing estate ocated off the western end of Model Farm Road opposite the Melbourn Business Park.

The question relates to extensions and alterations made it is stated during the constructed of a

development permitted under T.P. 07/31622.

3. PLANNING HISTORY
T.P.07/31622: Permission granted for:



o the demolition of the existing conservatory to the rear of the existing

ing dwelling; =

car garage (for use as.

(estate was originally developed in early 1990s by O'Flynn developments).

4, CURRENT LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS
4.1 Planning and Development Act, 2000 as amended

Section 2(1),
“exempted development” has the meaning specified in section 4.
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension,
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to g protected structure or proposed protected
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint,
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3(1),
In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out
of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any materiol change in the use of any
structures or other land.

Section-4(1){h),

4.(1} The following shall be exempted developments for the purposes of this Act—

(h} development consisting of the carrying out of works for the maintenance, improvement or other
alterdtion of any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the structure or which do
not materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance
inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures;

Section 4(2),

Section 4{2} provides that the Minister may,.by regulations, provide for any class of development to
be exempted development. The principal regulations made under this provision are the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001, as amended.

Section 4{3),
A reference in this Act to exempted development shall be construed as a reference to development
which is—
{a) any of the developments specified in subsection (1}, or
(b} development which, having regard to any regulations under subsection (2}, is exempted
development for the purposes of this Act.



4.2 Planningand Development Regulations, 2001 as.amended

Article 6(1),
Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be
exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided thot such development complies with
the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that
class in the said column 1.

Article 9,

Article 9 sets out restrictions on exemptions specified under article 6. Article (1) of the Regulations
sets out circumstances in which development to which Article 6 relates shall not be exempted
development, including {a) if the carrying out of such development would:-

(i) “Contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent with any use
specified in a permission under the Act”...

{viii) ‘consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure
or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use,’

Classes 1-8 of Part 1 of schedule 2 relate to development within the curtilage of a house. Class 1 relates
to “the extension of a house, by the constriction or erection of an extension {including a conservatory)
fo the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as part of the house of any garage, store, shed or
other similar structure attached to the rear or to the side of the house”.

Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 1
Exempted Development — General
Column 1 Column 2

Description of Development Conditions and Limitations
Development within the curtilage of a house

CLASS 1 1. {a) Where the house has not been extended
The extension of a house, by the previously, the floor area of any such
construction or erection of an extension extension shalf not exceed 40 square metres,
(including a conservatory] to the rear of the (b} Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is
house or by the conversion for use as part of terraced or semi-detached, the floor aréa of
the house of any garage, store, shed or any extension above ground level shall not
other similar structure attached to the rear exceed 12 square metres.

or to the side of the house. (c] Subject to paragraph (o), where the house is

detached, the floor area of any extension
above ground level shall not exceed 20
square metres.

2. (a) Where the house has been extended
previously, the floor area of any such
extension, taken together with the floor area
of any previous extension or extensions
constructed or erected after 1 October 1964,
including those for which planning
permission has been obtained, shall not
exceed 4{ square metres.

(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is
terraced or semi-detached and has been




Column 1
Description of Development

Column 2
Conditions and Limitations

extended previously, the floor area of any
extension above ground level taken together
with the floor area of any previous extension
or extensions above ground level constructed
or erected after 1 October 1964, including
those for which planning permission has
been obtained, shall not exceed 12 square
metres.

{c) Subject to poragraph (a), where the house is
detached and has been extended previously,
the floor area of any extension above ground
level, taken together with the floor area of
any previous extension or extensions above
ground fevel constructed or erected after 1
October 1964, including those for which
planning permission has been obtained, shoall
not exceed 20 square metres.

3. Any above ground floor extension shall be a
distance of not less than 2 metres from any party
boundary.

4. fa) Where the rear wall of the house does not
include a gable, the height of the walls of any
such extension shall not exceed the height of
the rear wall of the house.

(b} Where the rear wall of the house includes a
gable, the height of the walls of any such
extension shall not exceed the height of the
side walls of the house.

{c} The height of the highest part of the roof of
any such extension shall not exceed, in the
case of a flat roofed extension, the height of
the eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate,
of, in any other case, shall not exceed the
height of the highest part of the roof of the
dwelling.

5. The construction or erection. of any such
extension to the rear of the house shall not reduce
the area of private open space, reserved
exclusively for the use of the occupants of the
house, to the rear of the house to fess than 25
square metres.

6. (o} Anywindow proposed at ground fevel in any
such extension shall not be less than 1 metre
from the boundary it faces.




Cofumn 1 Column 2
Description of Development Conditions and Limitations

(b} Any window proposed above ground level in
any such extension shall not be less than 11
metres from the boundary it foces.

{c) Where the house is detached and the floor
areq of the extension above ground level
exceeds 12 square metres, any window
proposed at above ground level shall not be
fess than 11 metres from the boundary it
faces.

7. The roof of any extension shall not be used as a
balcony or roof garden.

CLASS 2 relates to:
(a) ‘The provision os part of a heating system of a house, of a chimney or flue, boiler house or fuel
storage tank or structure’.

5. ASSESSMENT

5.1 Development

The first issue for consideration is whether or not the matter at hand is ‘development’, which is defined
in the Act as comprising two chief components: ‘works” and / or ‘any material change in the use of any
structures or other land’. ‘Works’ are defined in section 3(1) of the Act as including ‘ony act or
operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal’. As the
proposal comprises ‘works’, it is clearly therefore ‘development’ within the meaning of the Act.

CONCLUSION — is development

5.2 Exempted development

The next issue for consideration is whether or not the matter at hand is exempted development.
Section 2(1) of the Act defines ‘exempted development’ as having ‘the meaning specified in section 4’
of the Act (which relates to exempted development).

Section 4(3) of the Act states that exempted development either means development specified in
section 4{1) or development which is exempted developmient having regard to any regulations under
sectioni 4(2). In my opinion the proposed extension does not come within the scope of section 4{1).
The proposed extension comes under the scope of section 4{2} (i.e. exemptions specified in the
Regulations), having regard to the use of the word ‘or’ in section 4(3).

Restrictions on exemption

| hote from case law and practise that exemptions do not apply during the construction of
development but can only be applied once the development is complete — this is true for example in
housing estates where alterations such as rear extensions cannot be constructed on foot of Class 1
exemptions, In short, a planning permission must be implemented in its entirety, or not at all. Where
a developer seeks to carry out alterations or to add extensions in reliance on the exempted
development regulations, he or she will first need to ensure that the house is fully complete in
accordance with the planning permission and plans on foot of which the planning permission issued,
and only then can the extension or additional work be carried out. In this instance the applicant
advises that the changes were made during the construction of the permitted development.



Given the above and the restriction on exemptions outlined in Articles 9 of the Planning Regulations
2001 (see above) — the development as such would have contravened Condition 1 of T.P. 07/at the
time.

It is clear that the development was not carried out in accordance with this condition.

Notwithstanding the above, if the development is assessed against the Exempted Development
Regulations - Second Schedule, Part 1, Class 1 Conditions and Limitation 2({a) has been breached. The
limit of 40sq.m. is a cumulative one therefore the limit has already been exceeded in this instance by
the extended area {tota! floor area of permitted extension was stated on the 2007 application and the
current form to be 135.55 sq.m.).

In addition | note also that several other alterations have been made to the permitted development
which have not been shown on the drawings or referred to in the question — the full extent of the
alterations from the permitted drawings are outlined below:

On the northern elevation:

Alteration to roof profile;

Different window ope at first floor level;
Alteration to roof profile;

Addition of a velux to roof area.

On the western efevation:
o The alteration of a window to a door;
e The insertion of large glazing in lieu of a window (to kitchen area);
¢ Alteration to extent and location of permitted glazing/door to gym area (and an extension to
this room);
e Alterations to side roof profiles;
o 3 velux windows to roof.

On.the southern elevation:
s Additional chimney;
s Alterations to side roof profiles;
e Additional window fo first floor.

On the east elevation
e Alteration to roof profile to either side and additional velux to attic area — this velux is shown
on the drawings but appears not to have been constructed.

On the floor plans:

s Anincrease in width of the drawing room from 4.3m to 5.5m;



o  Window to first floor en-suite not shown;

o No floor plans of attic area provided ~ sales brochure online shows its use as a bedroem and
ensuite.

The velux windows and the chimney could ordinarily be considered to be exempted development
{(under Section 4 1(h) of the Act and Class 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations) however aside
from the fact that these alteration occurred during construction given the alterations made from the
permitted development including the extended drawing room area there is'a question as to.whether
the alterations render the dwelling house unauthorised, thereby de-exempting these alterations
under Article 9{viii).

The alterations to the roof profile and glazing opes/pattern/location are material alterations to the
permitted development and cannot be said to come within the scope of Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning
and Development Act 2000.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
I note the provisions of sections 4(4}, 4{4A) and 177U(9) of the Act which state as follows:

Section 4(4),
Notwithstanding paragraphs fa), (i), (ia) and (I} of subsection (1) and any regulations under
subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact
assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is required.

Section 4(4A)

Notwithstanding subsection (4], the Minister may make regulations prescribing development or

any class of development that is—

{a) authorised, or required to be-authorised by or under any statute (other than this Act] whether
by means of a ficence, consent, approval or otherwise, and

{b) as respects which an environmental impact assessment or an appropriate assessment is
required,

to be exempted development.

Section 177U(9)
In deciding upon a declaration or a referral under section 5 of this Act a planning authority or the
Board, as the case may be, shall where appropriote, conduct a screening for appropriate
assessment in accordance with the provisions of this section.

6.1 Screening for Environmental Impact Assessment

Having regard to the contents of Article 103 and Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development
Regulations 2001, as amended it is considered that the proposed development by reason of its nature,
scale and location would not be likely to have significant effects.on the environment. Accordingly it is
considered that environmental impact assessment is not required.

6.2 Screening for Appropriate Assessment

The applicant has not submitted an appropriate assessment screening report. The relevant Furopean
sites are the Cork Harbour SPA (site code 004030) and the Great Island Channel cSAC (site code
001058). Having regard to the location of the proposed development site relative to these European
sites and related watercourses and to the nature and scale of the proposed development it is
considered that the proposed development would not affect the integrity of these European sites.
Accordingly it is considered that appropriate assessment is not required.



7. CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION

Having regard to the fact that the alterations were made during the course of the construction of a
permitted development the applicant could not have availed of any exemptions available to
completed dwellings. Notwithstanding this the extension to the gym area breaches condition and
limitation 2(a) of Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development as the 40 sq.misa
cumulative floor area which has already been exceeded. The alteratioris to the roof profile and glazing
to rear and sides do not come within the scope of Section 4(1) (h) of the Planning and Development
Act 2000 (as amended).

it is therefore recommended that the applicants be advised that:

As the alterations were made during the course of the construction of a permitted development, the
applicant could not have availed of any exemptions which are only available to completed dwellings.
The development breaches condition 1 of T.P. 07/31622 and de-exempts such development having
regard to Article 9{1)(i} of the Planning and Development Regulation 2001 (as amended).
Notwithstanding this, the extension to the gym area breaches condition and limitation 2(a) attached
toClass 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development as the 40 sq.m. limit is a cumulative
floor area limit which includes extensions already granted permission. It is also noted that there
appears to be other alterations not noted on the submitted drawings including an increase to the
width of the drawing room from that permitted under T.P. 07/31622 which would de-exempt other
development by virtue of restriction on exemptions outlined under Article 9{1){viii) of the Planning
and Development Reguiations 2001 (as amended). Furthermore, the alterations to the roof profile
and glazing to rear and sides do not come within the scope of Section 4(1){h) of the Planning and
Development Act 2000 {as amended). It is therefore concluded that the alterations (1-4} referred to
in the application form which were made during the construction of permitted development under
07/31622 at 22, The Manor, Model Farm Road are ‘development’ and are not ‘exempted
development’.

Evelyn Mitchell,
Senior Executive Planner,
06.10.2020
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The Development Management Section, o
Community, Culture & Placemaking Directorate @'{-/r)"’
Cork City Council,
City Hall, CONGH
Anglesea Street, Ve e e e
Cork
Dear Sirs,

Re: Section 5 Declaration for alterations carried out during construction to extensions granted under
planning Ref. no. 0731622 at No. 22 The Manor, Model Farm Road, Cork

On behalf of our clients, we hereby enclose the following documents in support of their application for
the above

Completed application form

Copy of OS map with site outlined in red
Copies of our drawings P1-P7

Fee in the sum of £80.00

Pwnp

Should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours Sincerely

=)

Con O’ Sullivan
For
FMP Architects ,‘ b

Cc  Finbarr & Laura O’ Callaghan

35720/C0OS

Design  Planning  Conservation Project Management




COMHAIRLE CATHRACH CHORCAI
CORK CITY COUNCIL

Community, Culture & Placemaking Directorate, R-Phost/E-Mail planning@corkcity.ie
Cork City Council, City Hall, Anglesea Street, Cork. Fon/Tel: 021-4924762

Lionra/Web: www.corkcity.ie

SECTION 5 DECLARATION APPLICATION FORM

under Section 5 of the Planning & Development Acts 2000 (as amended)

1. POSTAL ADDRESS OF LAND OR STRUCTURE FOR WHICH DECLARATION IS SOUGHT

22 THE AR
MoDEL FFAE M EoAD |, carK

2. QUESTION/ DECLARATION DETAILS

PLEASE STATE THE SPECIFIC QUESTION FOR WHICH A DECLARATION IS SOUGHT:
Sample Question: Is the construction of a shed at No 1 Wall St, Cork development and if so, is it
exempted development?

Note: only works listed and described under this section will be assessed under the section 5 declaration.

THE Fentow/nG ALTECATIONS WERE MADE  DIEWIC,
Lo ST  To  THAT  <How/s) _ax) PLAPII\JIMC{
REE o - ON2i622. -

QcHANGE _af. DESIGH. OF SinGLE <ToleN. Rues AT <(DES
OF . Dws€blinC, '

@ incleAsin)g Gyl AT REARL T ¥AATCH  Senn0 Tt

OF CACAGE,

ADDITIONAL DETAILS REGARDING QUESTION/ WORKS/ DEVELOPMENT:
(Use additional sheets if required).

@ Vel x rnn\(j[\cj L

@_---ﬁAch.hamq.L___c;.mr_an.gcj an. =seothn.  £levathion

a1 Ann
o WA IRWA)
E ‘3 WY RVERY
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3. Are you aware of any enforcement proceedings connected to this site?
If so please supply details:
NO

4. s this a Protected Structure or within the curtilage of a Protected Structure? [ |

If yes, has a Declaration under Section 57 of the Planning & Development Act 2000 been
requested or issued for the property by the Planning Authority? [ ]

5. Was there previous relevant planning application/s on this site? |2/
If so please supply details:

PEE o o F 32622

6. APPLICATION DETAILS

Answer the following if applicable. Note: Floor areas are measured from the inside of the external walls and
should be indicated in square meters (sq. M)

(a) Floor area of existing/peapesed structure/s MNIB O =g M.

(b) If a domestic extension, have any previous Yes B’ No[ |
extensions/structures been erected at this If yes, please provide floor areas. (sq m)
location after 1** October, 1964, (including those
for which planning permission has been (25 S5 ==
obtained)?

(c) If concerning a change of use of land and / or building(s), please state the following:

Existing/ previous use (please circle) Proposed/existing use (please circle)
8. LEGAL INTEREST

Please tick appropriate box to show applicant’s | A. Owner / B. Other
legal interest in the land or structure

Where legal interest is ‘Other’, please state
your interest in the land/structure in question

If you are not the legal owner, please state the
name and address of the owner if available

9. 1 / We confirm that the information contained in the application is true and accurate:
Signature: g" o Sz /ft/‘\ Uﬁ;/ ﬁdb‘ﬂ‘jl{ﬁ/r"" ¢ @‘/Aj Ao
Date: ___ % 5//0 g/ 9,20

20of4
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